Our ref: FOI SRA 0091



The Cube 199 Wharfside Street Birmingham B1 1RN

DX: 720293 BIRMINGHAM 47 UK 0370 606 2555 Int + 44 (0)121 329 6800 F + 44 (0)121 616 1999 www.sra.org.uk

Mr Daniel du Plessis

request-348805-bb898265@whatdotheyknow.com

04 August 2016

Dear Mr du Plessis

Freedom of Information Request – Our Ref: FOI/SRA/0091

Thank you for your request for information. Your request was received on 29 July 2016 and I am treating this as a new information request under our Freedom of Information Code of Practice ("the Code").

You have requested access to the following information:

- " Under FOI legislation, I kindly request the following information:
- 1. the total number of applicants sitting the Qualified Lawyers' Transfer Scheme (QLTS) Multiple Choice Test (MCT) in the years 2014 and 2015;
- 2. the pass rate as a percentage of applicants who took the QLTS MCT in the years 2014 and 2015;
- 3. the number of applicants sitting the QLTS Objective Structured Clinical Examination (OSCE) in the years 2014 and 2015; and
- 4. the pass rate as a percentage of applicants who took the QLTS OSCE in the years 2014 and 2015."

The SRA is a part of the Law Society but acts independently in carrying out its regulatory functions. The Law Society is not covered by the Freedom of Information Act (the FOIA) as it is not a designated authority, but has adopted its own voluntary Code of Practice which closely reflects the FOIA.

The Code applies to all information held by the Society, including the SRA.

More information on how we handle requests, including a link to a copy of the Code, may be found on our website:

http://www.sra.org.uk/foi/

You will receive the information requested within 20 working days from the date of your request unless the SRA does not hold the information or there is a reason for it to be withheld.

I will write to you in response to your request for information by 26 August 2016.

If you have any queries regarding this request please contact me, quoting Ref: FOI/SRA/0091 in all future correspondence.

Yours sincerely

Charlie Smith

Information Governance Officer
Business Improvement and Quality Assurance
Solicitors Regulation Authority

SRA, The Cube, 199 Wharfside Street, Birmingham B1 1RN Tel: 0370 606 2555 Web: http://www.sra.org.uk/